

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, U.S.
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-07572-ALC

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Carrie DeCell (CD-0731)
Jameel Jaffer (JJ-4653)
Alex Abdo (AA-0527)
Adi Kamdar (*pro hac vice*)
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
carrie.decell@knightrcolumbia.org
(646) 745-8500

Counsel for Plaintiff

Megan Graham (*pro hac vice*)
Catherine Crump (CC-4067)
Samuelson Law, Technology & Public Policy
Clinic
U.C. Berkeley School of Law
354 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
mgraham@clinical.law.berkeley.edu
(510) 664-4381

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. ICE’s and USCIS’s development of new vetting policies.....2

 B. Defendants’ responses to the Request.....3

LEGAL STANDARD.....5

ARGUMENT7

 I. ICE and USCIS improperly withheld information under FOIA Exemption 5. .7

 A. ICE8

 1. ICE has failed to establish that the deliberative process
 privilege applies to the records at issue.9

 2. ICE has failed to establish that the attorney-client privilege
 applies to the records at issue.....13

 3. ICE has failed to establish that the work product privilege
 applies to the records at issue.....14

 B. USCIS15

 II. USCIS improperly withheld information under FOIA Exemption 7(E).17

 III. ICE and USCIS failed to provide any justification for their withholding of
 certain records.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)19, 20, 21

ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016)6

Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....18, 19, 21

Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA, 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....13

Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys., 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) ...7

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. Dep’t of Justice, 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)..... passim

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 300 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....6

Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....6, 22

Families for Freedom v. CBP, 837 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)21

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....7, 21

Halpern v. FBI, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)6, 8, 15

Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....14

Intellectual Prop. Watch v. U.S. Trade Representative, 134 F. Supp. 3d 726 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)7

Iraqi Refugee Assistance Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. 12-cv-3461, 2017 WL 1155898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)17, 22

Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....18

N.Y. Times Co. v. CIA, 314 F. Supp. 3d 519 (2018)6

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)7

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 762 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)23

N.Y. Times v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 101 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)15

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)9

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....5

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....8, 9

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Resp. v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mexico, 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)18

Schwartz v. DEA, No. 13-cv-5004, 2016 WL 154089 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2016).....19

State of Maine v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)15

Tigue v. Dep’t of Justice, 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)7

Title Guar. Co. v. NLRB, 534 F.2d 484 (2d Cir. 1976)12, 17

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....5, 6

United States v. Adlman, 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....14, 15

United States v. Mejia, 655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011)13

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....6

Wilner v. NSA, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....6

Wood v. FBI, 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1101.....1

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....17

Other Authorities

Chinmayi Sharma, *The National Vetting Enterprise: Artificial Intelligence and Immigration Enforcement*, Lawfare (Jan. 8, 2019), <https://perma.cc/J3LV-LXDY>.....3

Drew Harwell & Nick Miroff, *ICE Just Abandoned Its Dream of “Extreme Vetting” Software That Could Predict Whether a Foreign Visitor Would Become a Terrorist*, Wash. Post (May 17, 2018), <https://perma.cc/LQ72-RG2H>.....3

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....2

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....14

ICE, *Extreme Vetting Initiative: Statement of Objectives*, FBO (June 12, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/LL8G-5V79>2

Presidential Proclamation 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017)2

USCIS, *Refugee, Asylum and International Operations Directorate*,
<https://perma.cc/A7VM-FR9T>17
